

Supreme Court Case No.: S229428

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

MAR 23 2016

Francis D. Ingram, Clerk

10/16

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

**COORDINATION PROCEEDING SPECIAL TITLE (RULE 3.550)**  
**FIRST STUDENT, INC. CASES**

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District  
Case No. B256075

---

**FIRST STUDENT, INC. AND FIRST TRANSIT, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF ON  
THE MERITS**

---

RONALD A. PETERS, Bar No. 169895  
BENJAMIN A. EMMERT, Bar No. 212157  
LITTLER MENDELSON  
A Professional Corporation  
50 W. San Fernando, 15th Floor  
San Jose, CA 95113.2303  
Telephone: 408.998.4150

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellees  
FIRST STUDENT, INC. and FIRST  
TRANSIT, INC.

---

Supreme Court Case No.: S229428

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

**COORDINATION PROCEEDING SPECIAL TITLE (RULE 3.550)**

**FIRST STUDENT, INC. CASES**

---

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District

Case No. B256075

---

**FIRST STUDENT, INC. AND FIRST TRANSIT, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF ON  
THE MERITS**

---

RONALD A. PETERS, Bar No. 169895  
BENJAMIN A. EMMERT, Bar No. 212157  
LITTLER MENDELSON  
A Professional Corporation  
50 W. San Fernando, 15th Floor  
San Jose, CA 95113.2303  
Telephone: 408.998.4150

Attorneys for Defendants and Appellees  
FIRST STUDENT, INC. and FIRST  
TRANSIT, INC.

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. The ICRAA Is Unconstitutionally Vague As Applied To The Subject Consumer Reports Because They Are Simultaneously Subject To The CCRAA And The ICRAA .....	4
1. It Is Undisputed That First Complied With The CCRAA When It Requested The Subject Background Reports.....	5
2. The ICRAA Does Not Provide Any Notice That A Party Requesting A Consumer Report In Compliance With The CCRAA Is Required To Comply With Its More Stringent Requirements .....	7
B. The Post 1998 ICRAA’s Overlap With The CCRAA Causes It To Be Unconstitutionally Vague As Applied To The Background Reports At Issue In This Action .....	8
C. Ms. Connor’s Argument That The Legislature Intended The Overlap Violates The Well-Established Rules Of Statutory Construction .....	13
D. First Did Not Violate The ICRAA Under A Reasonable Interpretation Of Its 1998 Amendment .....	15
E. Ms. Connor Has Not Cited Any Case Law Or Other Legal Authority Supporting Her Position That First Can Be Held Legally Liable For Engaging In Legal Conduct.....	17
III. CONCLUSION .....	20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. Gardner-Denver</i> (1974) 415 U.S. 36 .....	19
<i>Arias v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 969 .....	20
<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 477.....	20
<i>Chavez v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 970 .....	20
<i>Cisneros v. U.D. Registry, Inc.</i> (1995) 39 Cal.App.4th 548.....	16
<i>Connecticut National Bank v. Germain</i> (1992) 503 U.S. 249 .....	17, 18
<i>Connor v. First Student, Inc.</i> 239 Cal.App.4th 526 .....	passim
<i>Cummins, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 478 .....	14
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 915 .....	14
<i>Erlich v. Municipal Court</i> (1961) 55 Cal.2d 553.....	13, 16
<i>J.E.M. AG Supply, Inc. v. Pioneer Hi-Breed International, Inc.</i> (2001) 534 U.S. 124 .....	17, 18
<i>Lakin v. Watkins Associated Industries</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644 .....	14
<i>Lockheed Aircraft Corp. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 481.....	4, 13
<i>Ortiz v. Lyon Management Group, Inc.</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 604.....	11, 12, 16

<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> (1984) 468 U.S. 629 .....	5, 15, 19
<i>Roberts v. City of Palmdale</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363 .....	17
<i>Sanchez v. Swissport</i> (2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 1331.....	20
<i>Tyre v Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> (1960) 54 Cal.2d 399.....	15
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> (1979) 442 U.S. 114 .....	20
<i>Woosley v. State of California</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 758. ....	12, 13,14, 16

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 158.....	18
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	17
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	17
15 U.S.C. § 1681.....	9
7 U.S.C.S. § 2402 .....	18
35 U.S.C.S. § 101-103 .....	18
Cal. Civ. Code § 1785.....	passim
Cal. Civ. Code. § 1786.....	passim
Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 1858 .....	14
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200 .....	20
Plant Variety Protection Act 7 U.S.C.S. § 2321.....	18
Fair Credit Reporting Act (“FCRA”) .....	9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

CRC 8.204 and 8.486.....	22
